DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

1600 - 9TH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) 654-3576

October 31, 1997

DMH LETTER NO.: 97-04

TO:

LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS

LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM CHIEFS LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATORS

CHAIRPERSONS, LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH BOARDS

SUBJECT:

NOTIFICATION OF APPROVED PERMANENT MENTAL HEALTH

REHABILITATION CENTER (MHRC) REGULATIONS

A copy of the approved permanent MHRC regulations is enclosed. The regulations were filed with the Secretary of State and became effective on August 21, 1997.

In September 1995, the Department issued a copy of the approved emergency MHRC regulations. The enclosed regulations replace the emergency regulations for the implementation of the requirements in Senate Bill 2017 (Chapter 678, Statutes 1994).

All existing MHRCs should ensure that their programs meet the requirements of the permanent MHRC regulations. Organizations interested in applying for a MHRC license should use the enclosed application form, which should be submitted, as well as other material required by the permanent regulations, with each application for licensure.

If you have any questions regarding these regulations, please contact Al Schmid, Ph.D., Chief of Licensing and Certification at (916) 654-2396.

Sincerely,

J. RUBEN LOZANO, Pharm.D

Deputy Director

Program Compliance

Enclosures

cc: California Mental Health Planning Council
Chief, Technical Assistance and Training
California Association of Health Facilities
Mental Health Rehabilitation Centers

Date

Date

County of

Organization

Approved:

Mental Health Director Signature